
© Ipsos | Coronavirus polling | March 2020© Ipsos | September 2020

Ipsos MORI
Britain’s future 
relationship with the 
European Union
11-14 September 2020



© Ipsos | September 2020

01
Britain’s role 
in the world
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Below are a number of 

statements about Britain’s 

role in the world, please 

select whether you agree or 

disagree with each.

3

What is Britain’s 
role in the world?

38%

41%

49%

28%

24%

17%

Britain is a force for good in the world

Britain should stop pretending it is an 

important power in the world

Even though Britain is not as powerful economically or militarily as some 

other countries, it should try to punch above its weight in world affairs

Agree Disagree

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020
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Below are a number of 

statements about Britain’s 

role in the world, please 

select whether you agree or 

disagree with each.

4

2016 Leave voters are 
more positive about 
Britain’s role in the 
world compared to 
Remain voters

50%

41%

45%

22%

29%

24%

28%

47%

65%

41%

19%

9%

Disagree

Britain is a force for good in the world

Britain should stop pretending it is an 

important power in the world

Even though Britain is not as powerful economically or militarily as some 

other countries, it should try to punch above its weight in world affairs

Agree

2016 Leave voters

2016 Remain voters

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2016 Remain voters (475), Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020.
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Below are a number of statements about Britain’s role in the world, please select 

whether you agree or disagree with each.

Britain is a force for good in the world

5

The proportion saying Britain is a force for good in the world has fallen 
ten percent since April 2019

Agree

63% 59%

49%

8%
11%

17%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Disagree

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020.

The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Below are a number of statements about Britain’s role in the world, please select whether you 

agree or disagree with each.

Even though Britain is not as powerful economically or militarily as some other countries, it 

should try to punch above its weight in world affairs

6

A growing proportion disagree that Britain should punch above its 
weight in world affairs, although more still agree

Agree

53%

40% 41%

16%
18%

24%

0%

25%

50%

75%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Disagree

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020

The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Below are a number of statements about Britain’s role in the world, please select whether you 

agree or disagree with each.

Britain should stop pretending it is an important power in the world

7

Britons are less divided than a year ago on whether Britain should stop 
pretending to be an important world power with more now agreeing

Agree

33%

38%
35%

28%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2019 2020

Disagree

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020

The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Do you think Britain should try to increase its influence around the world, reduce it, or keep it as it is?

8

Public split between increasing Britain’s influence or keeping it as it is –
a small but growing proportion say it should reduce it

Increase its influence 

in the world

Keep it 

as it is

Reduce its influence 

in the world

36% 35%

36%

42% 40%

35%

12% 11%

16%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

September 2016 – September 2020

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020

The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Now Britain has left the EU, do you think its influence around the world will increase, will 

reduce, or will it stay the same?*

9

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020. * In 2019 this question was as: “If Britain leaves the EU, do you think its influence around the world will 

increase, will reduce, or will it stay the same?” The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

Its influence around

the world will increase

Its influence around the 

world will stay the same

Its influence around 

the world will reduce

23% 23%

21%
18%

40%
45%

0%

20%

40%

60%

2019 2020

April 2019 – September 2020

Meanwhile, nearing half think leaving the European Union will reduce 
Britain’s influence around the world

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Now Britain has left the EU, 

do you think its influence 

around the world will 

increase, will reduce, or will 

it stay the same?*

10

Labour and Remain 
voters are more likely 
to say Britain’s 
influence will reduce, 
whilst Conservatives 
and Leaver voters are 
less concerned

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2019 Conservative voters (302), Labour voters (355), 2016 Remain voters 

(475), Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020. * In 2019 this question was as: “If Britain leaves the EU, do you think 

its influence around the world will increase, will reduce, or will it stay the same?”. April 2019 figures based on 2017 

Labour + Conservative voters. The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between 

Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

8%

13%

42%

40%

11%

17%

36%

39%

23%

23%

11%

9%

35%

29%

16%

8%

31%

29%

21%

18%

70%

68%

12%

16%

60%

65%

25%

20%

40%

45%

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Among 

Conservative 

voters

Among 

Labour

voters

Among 

Leave

voters

Among 

Remain

voters

Among all

Its influence around

the world will increase
Its influence around the 

world will stay the same

Its influence around 

the world will reduce

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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02
Britain’s future 
relationship 
with Europe

11
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Which of these, if any –

Europe, the 

Commonwealth or the 

United States of America–

is the most important to 

Britain?

Two in five still say 
Europe is Britain’s 
most important 
relationship

17%

6%

15%

23%

39%

15%

4%

19%

20%

41%
Europe

The Commonwealth

The United States of America

None of these 

Don’t know

September 2020

April 2019

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020. The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings 

College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Although Leave voters and Conservatives are more likely to say the United 
States or the Commonwealth

16%

13%

58%

24%

33%

21%
Europe

The Commonwealth

The United States 

of America

14%

15%

62%

25%

30%

19%
Europe

The Commonwealth

The United States 

of America

By 2019 General Election vote By 2016 EU Referendum vote

Which of these, if any – Europe, the Commonwealth or the United States of America – is 

the most important to Britain?

Conservative voters Labour voters Leave voters Remain voters

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2019 Conservative voters (302), Labour voters (355), 2016 Remain voters (475), Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020.  
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Now Britain has left the European Union, how important, if at all, do you think it will be for 

Britain to maintain a close relationship with the EU? 

14

Despite leaving the EU, four in five still think it will be important for 
Britain to maintain a close relationship

Very/fairly important Not very/at all important

77%

78%

15%

15%

September 2020

April 2019

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020

* In 2019 this question was as: “Thinking about if Britain leaves the European Union, how important, if at all, do you think it will be for Britain to maintain a close relationship with the EU?” 

The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2019 Conservative voters (302), Labour voters (355), 2016 Remain voters (475), 

Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020. April 2019 figures based on 2017 Labour + Conservative voters. In 2019 this question 

was as: “Thinking about if Britain leaves the European Union, how important, if at all, do you think it will be for Britain to maintain a 

close relationship with the EU?” The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos 

MORI/Kings College London

94%

94%

62%

62%

89%

88%

79%

65%

77%

78%

3%

4%

32%

31%

7%

8%

17%

29%

15%

15%

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Among 

Conservative 

voters

Among 

Labour

voters

Among 

Leave

voters

Among 

Remain

voters

Among all

Very/fairly important Not very/at all important

Now Britain has left the 

European Union, how 

important, if at all, do you 

think it will be for Britain 

to maintain a close 

relationship with the EU?* 

Including majorities 
across political 
divides…

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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And how likely, if at all, do you think it is that Britain and the EU will have a close relationship 

now Britain has left?

16

But fewer than two in five think a close relationship between Britain 
and the EU is likely – down from a majority last year

Very/fairly likely Not very/at all likely

52%

39%

34%

49%

September 2020

April 2019

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020

* In 2019 this question was as: “And how likely, if at all, do you think it would be for Britain and the EU to have a close relationship after Britain has left?” The previous wave (2019) was 

conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2019 Conservative voters (302), Labour voters (355), 2016 Remain voters (475), 

Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020. April 2019 figures based on 2017 Labour + Conservative voters. * In 2019 this 

question was as: “And how likely, if at all, do you think it would be for Britain and the EU to have a close relationship after 

Britain has left?” The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings 

College London

48%

31%

61%

48%

48%

33%

67%

47%

52%

39%

41%

61%

29%

41%

41%

58%

27%

42%

34%

49%

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Among 

Conservative 

voters

Among 

Labour

voters

Among 

Leave

voters

Among 

Remain

voters

Among all

Very/fairly likely Not very/at all likely

Now Britain has left the 

European Union, how 

important, if at all, do you 

think it will be for Britain 

to maintain a close 

relationship with the EU?* 

Labour and Remain 
voters are more 
pessimistic about 
whether a close 
relationship will 
happen

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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Do you think that Britain 

leaving the European Union 

will make Britain more 

secure against its enemies 

in the future or less secure, 

or will it make no 

difference? 

18

Two in five now think 
Brexit will make Britain 
less secure against its 
enemies, but a majority 
of Leave voters and 
Conservatives think it 
will make no difference

4%

7%

27%

26%

6%

8%

20%

26%

14%

15%

21%

24%

54%

53%

29%

27%

49%

51%

38%

36%

65%

63%

9%

11%

56%

58%

22%

14%

34%

39%

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Apr-19

Sep-20

Among 

Conservative 

voters

Among 

Labour

voters

Among 

Leave

voters

Among 

Remain

voters

Among all

More secure It will make no difference Less secure

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2019 Conservative voters (302), Labour voters (355), 2016 Remain voters (475), Leave 

voters (378), 10-14 September 2020. April 2019 figures based on 2017 Labour + Conservative voters. The previous wave (2019) was 

conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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And now thinking about the 

next five to ten years, what 

impact do you think Britain’s 

relationship with the 

European Union will have 

on…

19

What impact will 
Britain's relationship 
with the EU have over 
the next five to ten 
years?

Positive impact It will make no difference Negative impact

18%

22%

27%

27%

41%

34%

18%

33%

29%

32%

44%

30%

British society and culture

Britain’s economy

Britain’s defence and security

Your own life

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 10-14 September 2020. The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings 

College London.

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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9%

3%

4%

7%

9%

9%

10%

10%

13%

15%

20%

21%

24%

25%

26%

40%

Don’t know

None of these

Working with the EU to support other countries through foreign aid

Promoting Britain’s cultural influence (i.e. British history, films, sports teams)

Maintaining, creating and improving military alliances with the EU

Improving diplomatic relations with the governments of other countries in the EU

Making it easy for citizens from the EU to study or work in Britain

Making it easier for British citizens to study or work in the EU

Working with the EU to promote human rights + democracy around the world

Working with the EU to manage the refugee crisis

Working with the EU to reduce impacts of climate change +  protect the environment

Making Britain more attractive for EU businesses to invest in

Working with the EU to reduce illegal immigration into Britain

Working with the EU to coordinate a response to the  COVID-19 pandemic

Working with the EU on prevention + detection of crime/terrorism

Striking a trade agreement to make it easier to buy/sell goods + services

And which two or three of these, if any, do you think should be the top priorities for Britain’s 

relationship with the European Union? 

20

A trade agreement with the EU is the top priority for Britons

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 17-20 July 2020. The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos MORI/Kings College London.

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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And which two or three of these, if any, do you think should be the top priorities for Britain’s 

relationship with the European Union? 

21

And besides immigration, there’s not much difference by EU vote…

20%

25%

30%

30%

47%
Striking a trade agreement 

to make it easier to buy + 

sell good/services

Taking steps with EU to 

reduce impacts of climate 

change/protect environment

Working with EU to 

coordinate response to 

COVID-19 pandemic

Working with EU on 

prevention + detection of 

crime + terrorism

Making Britain more 

attractive as a country for 

EU businesses to invest in
21%

24%

30%

39%

43%

Striking a trade agreement 

to make it easier to buy + 

sell good/services

Working with EU to 

coordinate response to 

COVID-19 pandemic

Working with EU on 

prevention + detection of 

crime + terrorism

Making Britain more 

attractive as a country for 

EU businesses to invest in

Working with the EU to 

reduce illegal immigration 

into Britain

Top five priorities for 2016 Leave voters Top five priorities for 2016 Remain voters

Mentioned by just

11% of Remainers

Base: 1,081 Online British adults aged 16-75, 2016 Remain voters (475), Leave voters (378), 10-14 September 2020. The previous wave (2019) was conducted as part of a “Global Britain” study between Ipsos 

MORI/Kings College London. 

https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk/global-britain-identity-and-britains-influence-world
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